
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) 

 
To: SACRE members 

Group A 
Kate Bailey 
Penny Coppin-Siddall 
Ian Hodgson 
Daryoush Mazloum 
Imam Mirazam 
Ben Rich 
 
Group B 
Kirsty Hollinger 
 
Group C 
Taco Michiels 
Andy Tod 
 
Group D 
Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  
Cllr Sue Hunter  
Cllr Martin Rowley 
 
LA Officers 
Janie Berry (Director of Governance)  
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education and Skills) 
 
Professional RE Advisor 
Olivia Seymour (Assistant Director of Education 
(Distinctiveness) Diocese of York) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Pathfinder Suite, Archbishop Holgate's School, Hull 

Road, York 
 



 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting are requested to 
advise the Democracy Officer (details at the end of the agenda) by 
5.00pm on Monday 28 March 2022. 
 
1. Chair's Announcements   
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4. Minutes of the meeting on 5 January 2022 and 
Matters Arising   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
January 2022 and consider matters arising from that meeting. 
 

5. Member Update - Humanism   (Pages 7 - 32) 
 Ian Hodgson will give a brief talk on Humanism, to be followed by 

questions from Members.  Understanding Humanism: core 
knowledge (ages 5-14) is attached for  information. 
 

6. Ofsted and RE   (Pages 33 - 40) 
 To receive an update on Ofsted and RE. 

 
7. Monitoring of Standards in RE   (Pages 41 - 52) 
 To receive an update on the monitoring of Standards in RE. 

 
8. Correspondence on complaints/determinations    
 A verbal update will be given on complaints received and the  

determinations in respect of those complaints. 
 

9. Dates for future meetings    
 7 June 2022 at 5.00pm 

 
10. 2021-22 Work plan   (Pages 53 - 54) 
 To consider the 2021-22 SACRE work plan. 

 
11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent. 

 



 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education)  

Date 5 January 2022 at 6.00pm   

Present 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In attendance 

 

 

Apologies 

Group A 

Ben Rich 

Penny Coppin-Siddall 

Ian Hodgson 

Daryoush Mazloum 

 

Group C 

Taco Michiels 

Andy Tod 

 

Group D 

Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 

Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  

Cllr Sue Hunter  

Cllr Martin Rowley [until 6.58pm] 

 

Janie Berry (Director of Governance) 

Olivia Seymour (RE Advisor) 

 

Kate Bailey (Group A) 

Brenda Christison (Group B) 

Imam Mirazam (Group A) 

Maxine Squire (City of York Council)  

There was a SACRE training session at 5pm, prior to the start of the 
meeting 
 
1. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. Welcomed Andy Tod, new Group C 
Member to SACRE. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
The Director or Governance advised that Ben Rich (from Group A) had 
been nominated as Vice Chair. SACRE Members unanimously  appointed 
Ben Rich as Vice Chair.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 
Resolved:  That Ben Rich be appointed as Vice Chair for one year. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of SACRE Vice Chair. 
 
 
3. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Brenda Christison, Kate Bailey, 
Mirazam and Maxine Squire. 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
5. Minutes of the meeting on 5 October 2021 and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the removal of Olivia Seymour from the 
Membership list, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record and were to be signed by the Chair at the next 
available meeting. 
 
6. Annual Report 2020-21  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that the following circulation of the draft Annual 
Report to Members before Christmas, the draft presented at the meeting 
had been updated. Members were invited to make final comments on the 
draft prior to submission to the DfE and NASACRE. It was suggested and 
agreed that information on each committee would be added to the 
attendance table in the report. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.18pm for Members to meet in their Groups 
consider the Annual Report.  The meeting reconvened at 6.24pm. 
 
Each Group appointed a spokesperson to inform the Council of their 
chosen appointment. This was reported as follows: 
 
Group A agreed the Annual Report  
Group C agreed the Annual Report 
Group D agreed the Annual Report 
 
Regarding Group B, Brenda Christison was not present and had given 
apologies for the meeting. She had confirmed by email that she agreed the 
Annual Report.  
 

Page 2



Resolved:  That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to approve 
the SACRE Annual Report 2020-21 

 
Reason:  In order to approve the Annual Report for submission to the DfE 

and NASACRE. 
 
7. Monitoring of Standards  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that as there had been no Ofsted reports in York 
she brought information from other Ofsted reports. A Member suggested 
that it would be good to have a benchmark to see what other authorities 
had said. A Member suggested that it would be good to get feedback from 
the Ofsted committee. Olivia Seymour clarified that SACRE would be 
looking at Ofsted RE deep dive reports and if there were any specific York 
schools’ reports, they would be brought to future meetings. 
 
Resolved:  That Members receive Ofsted RE deep dive reports following 

the inspection of York schools.  
 
Reason: In order to monitor Standards. 
 
8. Report on school questionnaire  
 
Members had been provided with feedback on RE from schools and they 
were asked to identify themes and training needs. The following points 
were made during discussion: 

 A Member noted the reference to YOYO in two schools questionnaires. 

 It was noted that as part of the syllabus launch, schools were provided 
with a list of contact details for places to visit. 

 A Member that had attended anti-racism training suggested that it would 
be useful for SACRE Members to attend. Olivia Seymour advised that 
the training session had been recorded and SACRE Members were 
welcome to access the training that way. The training was regional 
training funded by the Regional Ambassador role and not York SACRE 
hosted. 

 A Member from Group C (teacher) noted that at his school they had 
rearranged a visit from the Imam and had had a visit from a Hindu 
representative. He noted that he would raise RE visits at the next RE 
network training session. 

 It was noted that the current context was encouraging due to the number 
of school questionnaire responses that had been received. 

 
Olivia Seymour thanked Andy Tod for leading the primary subject leaders 
group and she confirmed that teachers were accessing regional training.  

Page 3



This was organised through her separate role as NATRE regional 
ambassador for RE (which ended in December 2021). 
 
Olivia Seymour identified that there was a number of new RE subject 
leaders and noted that induction training was not currently on offer for new 
RE subject leaders. The Chair noted that it would be good to encourage RE 
subject leaders to work with SACRE as well as experienced subject 
leaders. A Member from Group C (teacher) noted that the courses run were 
good and useful for newly appointed subject leaders. 
 
Resolved:  That Members receive the schools’ RE questionnaire results. 
 
Reason: In order to identify themes and training needs in relation to 

standards. 
 
9. National RE and Collective Worship Updates  
 
Olivia Seymour highlighted the following items in her update to Members:   

 The parliamentary question on RE from Kim Leadbeater, MP for 
Batley and Spen, and the response to it.   

 Applications for the 2022/23 Farmington scholarships were now 
open. These were scholarships available to teachers of religious 
education and associated subjects in UK secondary, primary, and 
special needs schools. 

 
Resolved:  That the National RE and Collective Worship updates be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on National RE and Collective 

Worship updates. 
 
10. York SACRE work programme 2020/2022  
 
The Director of Governance sought Members views on the future of the 
Development Plan. She noted that there was funding for it. Members 
expressed the following views: 

 A Member suggested that it would be useful to set up a Youth SACRE. 
The Director of Governance advised that Maxine Squire was leading on 
this and it was intended that this would be built into the Development 
Plan. 

 A Member asked if York Interfaith Group and SACRE could work 
together on York Interfaith Week. Olivia Seymour confirmed that this 
would be possible. 

 

Page 4



Resolved:  That Schools’ Questionnaire be added to the work programme 
for the March SACRE meeting and Youth SACRE for the June 
meeting.  

 
Reason: In order to keep the work programme up to date. 
 
[Cllr Rowley left the meeting at 6.58pm] 
 
11. Correspondence  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE and 

determinations of complaints. 
 
 
12. Dates for future meetings  
 
It was noted that the March and June meeting dates clashed with York 
Interfaith Group meetings and the Democracy Officer undertook to find 
alternative meeting dates. 
 
 
13. 2021-22 Work plan  
 
This was covered under item 10.  
 
 
14. Urgent Business  
 
Ben Rich confirmed that the visit to the Jewish exhibition at the Castle 
Museum on 21 January was still going ahead. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, SACRE Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.07 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Understanding Humanism: core knowledge (ages 5-14)

Contents

Introduction 2

Resources 3

How to use this information 3

Things to be aware of 3

Differences to religions 3

Descriptive not prescriptive 4

Aspirations and reality 4

Diversity 4

Overview: five common features of a humanist approach to life 5

Core knowledge organised by area of knowledge 6

Human beings 6

Understanding the world 7

The one life 9

Humanist ethics 11

Society 13

Core knowledge organised by age range 15

Age 5-7 15

Age 7-11 18

Age 11-14 21

Core knowledge: atheism and agnosticism 23

Page 1 of 25
© Humanists UK 2021

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Introduction

This document sets out the core substantive knowledge about humanism that students should learn

from ages 5-14. This will help them to develop a sound understanding of an example of a

non-religious worldview as part of a rich and inclusive education about religion and worldviews.

The resources on understandinghumanism.org.uk are divided into five core areas of knowledge.

1) Human beings (human evolution, nature, and potential)

2) Understanding the world (science and reason)

3) The one life (freedom and happiness)

4) Humanist ethics (empathy and the impact of our actions)

5) Society (actions, goals, and responsibility)

Below you will find the core knowledge students should learn within each of these areas at each age

range. This identifies the key features of a humanist approach to life that they should encounter and

understand. Students should be able to apply this knowledge in the followin
[...]
 more or less confident about their
belief or their absence of belief in a god

● Many atheists are also agnostic – they accept we
can’t know for certain, but they don’t think that
there is a good reason to believe

● Atheists believe the burden of proof should rest
on the believer

● It is impossible to prove something does not
exist

● Knowing someone is an atheist or agnostic
doesn’t tell you anything else about how they
live their life

● Many atheists and agnostics believe it is
important people know that it is OK not to
believe in a god

● Humanists believe that it is possible to lead
good, happy, and meaningful lives without the
need to believe in a god

● Around half of the UK are atheists or agnostics
(including some religious people)

Page 25 of 25
© Humanists UK 2021

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Inspecting RE: An examination of OFSTED inspections 

The publication of the Religious Education Research Review was greeted positively by many 
teachers as it appeared to indicate that Religious Education was not only on Ofsted’s radar 
but potentially fairly high up their list of priorities.  

The press release for the publication in May 2021 states, ”The review recognises that there 
is no single way of constructing and teaching a high-quality RE curriculum. However, it does 
identify some common features.” This article examines the inspections published between 
1st May -14th Oct 2021. We investigate whether inspectors are taking account of the factors 
identified in the research and if this is improving the potential of inspections to drive up 
standards in RE.  

1. Studying the curriculum in depth, knowing more and remembering more 

Unsurprisingly, one of the key mantras of the inspection framework, echoed in the research 
review, appears frequently in the latest set of reports and those that refer to RE are no 
exception. This ‘depth of knowledge’ is also linked to the need to avoid misconceptions. 

The following is from a p
[...]
together with teachers to develop a 

curriculum 

                           that helps pupils to learn more, over time, in most subjects’. 

 

 Naburn: ‘Leaders have concentrated on securing the Christian ethos of the 

school. 

                  They are rooting this in the vision of the Parable of the Sower. 

However 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

 pg. 2 

                  Pupils knowledge of other religions is limited’. 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 SACRE members are asked to consider the role of Ofsted reports in 

monitoring the quality of religious education in York.  

 Members are asked to discuss what additional sources of information York 

SACRE will need to effectively discharge their duty to monitor standards in 

Religious Education. 

 

 

Author: Maxine Squire (Assistant Director, Education and Skills) 

              Local Authority Adviser to SACRE 

Page 42



 

Monitoring and supporting standards in RE 

What does the NASACRE/DFE Self Evaluation tool say? 

Key Area: 2a - RE provision across the LA. How effectively does the SACRE gain information about RE provision in schools and put in place strategies to support the 

delivery of pupil entitlement? 

Established 

A SACRE with established practice 

would: 

have some knowledge of which schools are providing adequate time for effective learning in RE and have a 

scheme of work that enables them to deliver the AS.  SACRE’s process for acquiring this information is 

adequate but lacks coherence.  Have limited opportunities to implement strategies in support of pupil 

entitlement.  Ofsted reports are read and any comments on RE noted and brought to SACRE. 

☐ 

Advanced 

A SACRE with advanced practice would: 

build upon a strong relationship with the LA, whereby the LA shares its information and from this SACRE gains 

an overview of RE provision within the LA.  It works effectively with the LA to support and promote pupil 

entitlement.  Examples of different models for fulfilling
[...]
 and pupils and build up our own understanding of RE and the curriculum. 

SACRE termly newsletter 
An opportunity to communicate with schools, share best practice and ensure schools receive local, regional and national updates.  (See example attached) 

Termly RE Professional Practice groups  
An opportunity for termly training for RE subject leaders building on national curriculum conversations in RE e.g Ofsted research review, Religion and 
Worldviews project, curriculum symposium 

Stand-alone training opportunities 
Opportunities to provide a conference or training sessions on key themes e.g curriculum, assessment, subject knowledge, training for new subject leaders.  

Engagement with RE Quality Mark  www.reqm.org  
Supporting schools to engage with the quality mark, offer bursaries/ incentive for schools to apply for the accreditation.  Offer training for schools on how to 
apply 

Religion and Worldview events 
Opportunities for subject knowledge support for schools such as carousel of faiths events, visiting speakers to schools, events for pupils 

Headteacher and Governor briefings 
Opportunities to feed in to LA briefings or set up a stand-alone briefing for Headteachers and governors on the statutory aspects of RE, Ofsted messages etc 

 

P
age 45

http://www.reqm.org/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Yorkshire SACRE Newsletter 

 

School Improvement and Early Years’ Service 

January 2022 

 
 
 

 
PLEASE PASS ON TO YOUR RE SUBJECT LEADER 
 
Welcome to the autumn term SACRE newsletter for North Yorkshire schools.  This termly 
newsletter will keep you up to date on what SACRE is doing and the support it offers to North 
Yorkshire schools alongside national and regional updates and news on RE resources and training. 
 
What is SACRE? 
The  acronym  SACRE  stands  for:    Standing  Advisory  Council  on  Religious  Education 
Why  is  there  a  SACRE? 
Every  local  authority  (LA)  has  to  have  a  SACRE  by 
[...]
E 
advisor 

 

 Youth SACRE LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting on 5 January 2022 and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	5 Member Update - Humanism
	6 Ofsted and RE
	Ofsted and RE - Dame Christine Ryan 030222 final
	Failure to meet statutory requirements on RE will be taken into consideration in the Ofsted ‘quality of education’ judgement.
	UK Government – Education Committee – Ofsted



	7 Monitoring of Standards in RE
	Monitoring and supporting standards in RE
	Spring 2022 NYCC SACRE Newsletter

	10 2021-22 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education)  

Date 30 March 2022 at 6.00pm   

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Apologies 

Group A 
Ian Hodgson 
Daryoush Mazloum 
 
Group C 
Taco Michiels 
Andy Tod 
 
Group D 
Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  
Cllr Sue Hunter  
Cllr Martin Rowley [until 6.55pm] 
 
Olivia Seymour (Professional RE Advisor) 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education 
and Skills) 
 
Penny Coppin-Siddall (Group A) 
Ben Rich (Group A) 
Kirsty Hollinger (Group B) 
Janie Berry (City of York Council Director of 
Governance) 

 
The meeting was not quorate. 
 
 
15. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. He explained that Group Members, 
Andy Tod (Ralph Butterfield School) and Taco Michiels (Joseph Rowntree 
School) would be presenting an update on delivering RE in primary school 
and secondary school. 
 
 
 
 
 



16. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Penny Coppin-
Siddall (Group A), Ben Rich (Group A), Kirsty Hollinger (Group B), and 
Janie Berry (City of York Council Director of Governance). 
 
 
17. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Rowley declared a non prejudicial interest in his professional capacity 
as a Funeral Director who instructed Celebrants and Humanist Celebrants. 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting on 5 January 2022 and Matters Arising  
 
As the meeting was inquorate the approval of the minutes was carried 
forward to the next meeting on 22 June for approval. It was noted that the 
minutes would be amended to include Imam Mirazam. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Chair noted the following matters arising from the meeting held on 5 
January: 

 Following the meeting Group D met to give feedback on the self 
evaluation form. The Chair also met with Cllr Fitzpatrick separately. The 
Chair thanked Olivia Seymour, Maxine Squire and Ben Rich for their 
work on this. 

 Member attendance at the Jewish exhibition at the Castle Museum. Ben 
Rich was thanked for facilitating the visit. Regarding the visit to the 
exhibition, Olivia Seymour noted that the information on the display 
boards at the exhibition being available digitally was being explored and 
it was hoped that videos played at the exhibition would be available as 
school resources. Daryoush Mazloum noted that this this was being 
discussed by York Interfaith Group. It was confirmed that the schools’ 
RE Network dates would be given to Olivia Seymour when finalised. 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 Jan 2022 be carried 

forward for approval at the next meeting on 22 June 2022. 
 
Reason:  In order that the minutes be approved as an accurate record of 

the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



19. Member Update - Humanism  
 
Using the Humanism UK Core Knowledge Guide as a basis, Ian Hodgson 
gave an overview of the main aspects of Humanism. Olivia Seymour 
thanked him for his update and noted that the guide had been a good 
resource for schools and from page 6 onwards gave a good example of 
how to teach world views in schools. This was supported by Maxine Squire 
who welcomed the guide as encouraging independent thought and being 
useful in schools as part of RE and the wider curriculum. 
 
Members thanked Ian Hodgson for his update and in answer to Member 
questions noted that:  

 With reference to page 12 of the guide on vocabulary for 5-7 year olds in 
explaining the big bang, he explained how he would teach it a timeline 
for the natural cause of the universe. (It was noted that he was a former 
teacher). A Member noted that in Key Stage 1 the guide could help 
teachers to look at the introduction of non-religious world views. 

 A Group C Member noted that Humanism was discussed through the 
key stages and came into focus in Key Stage 2. 

 A Member noted that in his profession as a funeral director 
approximately 85% of clients were non-religious but did not necessarily 
ascribe to Humanism. Ian Hodgson explained that views across 
Humanism were not homogenous. Olivia Seymour added that this was 
part of why the new syllabus had Introduced the language of religion and 
worldviews and an explanation of organised and individual worldviews 

[Cllr Rowley left the meeting at 6.55pm] 
 
Teaching RE in Primary School 
Andy Tod gave a presentation on teaching RE in primary school. He 
detailed the Ofsted framework for RE, the nine characteristics of RE and 
challenges in RE, noting that the RE Today syllabus was very helpful. He 
noted that the  
York schools’ RE network had identified the need for resources in teaching 
RE. 
 
Andy Tod was thanked for his presentation and in response to Member 
questions explained that: 

 Parental involvement was important and schools worked within the 
communities they were based. There was also the opportunity to bring 
parents into school to share their beliefs. 

 The schools RE network had identified that new teachers needed RE 
training. 

 
[The meeting adjourned for a break at 7.02pm and resumed at 7.05pm]. 
 



Teaching RS in Secondary School 
 
Taco Michiels gave a presentation on teaching RE in secondary school. He 
gave an overview of the good, bad and ugly aspects of this. He was 
thanked for his presentation and in answer to Member questions noted 
that: 

 Regarding LGBT and transgender, gender was included in the teaching 
of citizenship. Maxine Squire added that this was also included in 
different ways in PSHE, pastoral time and was part of promoting the 
British value of tolerance.  

 A Member asked if RS having less time in the curriculum had seen less 
teachers training to be RS teachers. Taco Michiels noted that this 
different area to area and Maxine Squire added that for the last few 
years, quotas had been set for subject specialisms. Olivia Seymour 
noted that there was a national expectation for initial teacher training 
and one of the roles of SACRE could be to encourage institutions to 
have quality initial teacher training. 

 
Resolved:  That Members receive the Member updates. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the roles of SACRE Members. 
 
 
20. Ofsted and RE  
 
Members had been provided with the NATRE Inspecting RE: An 
examination of OFSTED inspections paper and information from a York 
school Ofsted inspection. Maxine Squire explained that inspections were 
now shorter and she noted the references to RE in the five York schools 
Ofsted inspections since September 2021. Members were presented with a 
range of different options for monitoring standards (as detailed in the report 
by Olivia Seymour in the meeting papers). Olivia Seymour noted that 
nationally there was an expectation for Church of England schools to teach 
a range of religions and worldviews.  
Members were asked to consider the role of Ofsted reports in 
Monitoring the quality of religious education in York; and to discuss what 
additional sources of information they would need to effectively discharge 
their duty to monitor standards in Religious Education. The following points 
were made during discussion:  

 SACRE needed to regulate how it monitored in RE and a Member asked 
if SACRE needed a structure for the monitoring of standards. Maxine 
Squire suggested that SACRE could ask whether curriculum time had 
been reduced. She was asked if SACRE had the resources to do this 
and Olivia Seymour suggested that the schools questionnaire could be 
used. 



 It was suggested that the school survey could be split up and different 
parts focused on during the year. 

 A Member asked if there could be a mock Ofsted inspection with 
SACRE taking a sample of what was going on in schools. Olivia 
Seymour outlined the options York SACRE had develop this. 

 A Member noted that having the meeting in a school had made SACRE 
come alive and was a move in the right direction.  

 The Chair noted he had attended primary RE network meetings and 
would be attending secondary network meetings. 

 Concerning the suggestion for a mock Ofsted inspection, the Chair 
explained that SACRE had limited funds and it would be good do to the 
mock Ofsted centrally because of the budget. A Member suggested that 
it would be good to hold the mock Ofsted inspection online. 

 Regarding equipping subject leaders, Olivia Seymour suggested that 
subject leaders could be trained on deep dive Ofsted inspections and 
SACRE could look at providing training for this. She added that SACRE 
needed to find a way of supporting subject leaders and offered to help 
facilitate Dr Richard Kueh giving a talk to York schools.  

 
Resolved:  That Members give feedback to the Chair on the points raised. 
 
Reason:  To identify what additional sources of information they would 

need to effectively discharge their duty to monitor standards in 
Religious Education. 

 
 
21. Monitoring of Standards in RE  
 
This was covered as part of the item on Ofsted and RE. 
 
 
22. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE and 

determinations of complaints. 
 
 
23. Dates for future meetings  
 
22 June 2022 at 5pm (venue to be confirmed) 
 



 
24. 2021-22 Work plan  
 
It was agreed that Interfaith Week would be added as an item on the 
agenda for the 22 June meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be updated to reflect the above change. 
 
Reason:  In order to keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 
 


